Voting Securities of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management

   The following table sets forth, as of January 1, 1998,  information and pro
forma  information  assuming  completion  of  the  Transaction   concerning  the
beneficial  ownership  of Common  Stock (i) by each person which is known by the
Corporation to own beneficially more than 5% of its outstanding Common Stock (or
who will own more than 5% of its  Common  Stock  following  consummation  of the
Transaction),  (ii) by each  director and nominee,  (iii) by each of the current
executive officers named in the compensation table and (iv) by all directors and
executive officers as a group.

   Current   After Transaction
   Amount and
   Nature of
Name and Address of   Beneficial   Percentage   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
Beneficial Owner   Ownership   of Class   Amount(1)   Percentage(1)

James Fyfe(2).....   3,000(3)   (4)   103,000   0.7
Joel San Antonio.....   -0-   -0-   7,100,000   49.5%
Robert Hutchins.....   -0-   -0-   150,000   1.0%
Ronald Glime.....   50,000   0.8%   300,000   2.1%
Glen Aber.....   -0-   -0-   150,000   1.0%
Bruce H. Paul(5).....   400,000   6.6%   400,000   2.8%
All directors, nominees and executive
  officers as a group (5 persons).....   53,000   0.9%   7,803,000   54.4%

(1)  In the Transaction,  shares of Class B Preferred Stock are issuable,  which
   shares are convertible  into shares of Common Stock on a one-for-ten  basis
   if certain  conditions  are met. See  "Proposal 3." The foregoing pro forma
   information  assumes the consummation of the Transaction and the conversion
   of all  shares of Series B  Convertible  Redeemable  Preferred  Stock  into
   shares of Common Stock.

(2)  Mr. Fyfe's address is c/o the Corporation.

(3)  Represents exercisable options.

(4)  Less than 0.1%.

(5)  Mr. Paul's address is 1 Hampton Road,  Purchase,  NY, to the best knowledge